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LOK SABHA
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Answered on Monday the 3
rd

 April, 2023/ Chitra 13, 1945 (SAKA)


Disbursement of Grants Recommended by the 15
th

  Finance Commission


5155.  SHRI  M. K. RAGHAVAN :


Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has disbursed grants to the State Governments as per the recommendations of the 15
th

 Finance Commission and if so,

the details thereof, State-wise;


(b) whether the first installment of 15
th
  Finance Commission recommended

grants to urban and local bodies have been released to the State of Kerala and if so, the details thereof including the amount released therein; and


(c) whether the Government plans to release the balance amount to Urban Local Bodies and Rural Local Bodies of Kerala and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)


(a) 15
th
 Finance Commission recommended grants are released to the State Governments as per the Action Taken Report submitted to the Parliament on 1 st


February, 2021. State-wise details of 15
th

 Finance Commission recommended

grants released are provided in the Annexure-I.

Contd. on page-2.
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(b) Yes Sir.  1
st
 installment each of Rural Local bodies grant amounting to Rs.

623.00 crore and Urban Local bodies grant amounting to Rs. 174.00 crore were released to the State of Kerala during the year 2022-23.

(c) Based on the recommendations from the nodal Ministry concerned, both the installments of the Rural Local bodies grant and Urban Local Bodies Grant for Non-Million Plus Cities has been released. 15
th

 Finance Commission

recommended grants are released to States on the recommendations of the nodal Ministries on fulfillment of the stipulated conditions by the State Government/Urban Local Bodies / Million Plus Cities /Urban Agglomerations.

*********


A N N

E X U

R E -I

Release of grants to State Governments for various components as recommended by 15th Finance Commission during the award period 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 (upto 31/03/2023 Time 14.00 hrs)


Sl.
No

.
Name of State

Post Devolution Revenue Deficit
State Disaster Response

Fund

State Disaster Mitigation

Fund
Urban Local Bodies Grants Rural Local Bodies Grant Health Sector Grant

National Disaster Response

Fund
Total

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
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2022-

23
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21

2021-

22 2022-23

2020-

21

2021-

22

2022-

23
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21

2021-

22

2022-

23

2020-

21

2021-

22

2022-

23

2020-

21

2021-

22

2022-

23 2 to 22

    Release Release Release Release Release Release

Releas

e

Releas

e Release Release Release Release Release Release Release Release Release

Releas

e Release Release

Releas

e

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

1 Andhra Pradesh 5896.92 17257.00
10549.0

0 1119.00 895.20 940.00 0.00 223.80 0.00 767.00

1157.3

5 346.25

3793.2

8 969.50 948.35 0.00 488.15 1.17 657.03 351.43 0.00

46360.4

4

2
Arunachal
Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 55.50 0.00 0.00 476.55 142.75 0.00 0.00 46.94 0.00 59.34 0.00 0.00 1281.08

3 Assam 7578.90 6376.00 4890.00 772.00 617.60 648.80 0.00 154.40 0.00 579.00 309.80 467.20

1604.0

0

1186.0

0

1228.0

0 0.00 272.25 0.00 44.37 0.00 250.00

26978.3

2

4 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 1416.00 1132.80 1189.60 0.00 283.20 0.00

2416.0

0 836.25

1552.3

5

5018.0

0

3709.0

0

3842.0

0 0.00

1116.3

1 0.00

1255.2

7

1038.9

6 0.00

24805.7

4

5 Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 432.00 345.60 0.00 0.00 86.40 0.00 403.50 534.00 477.20

1454.0

0

1075.0

0

1114.0

0 0.00 338.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6260.49

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.00 9.60 4.80 0.00 0.00 2.40 36.00 13.50 13.50 37.50 65.00 27.50 0.00 31.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 253.25

7 Gujarat 0.00 0.00 0.00 1324.00 1059.20 556.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1153.5

0

1133.0

0 179.21

3195.0

0

1181.0

0

3627.0

0 0.00 629.22 367.32 0.00

1000.0

0 0.00

15404.4

5

8 Haryana 0.00 132.00 0.00 491.00 392.80 412.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 609.00 199.75 394.00

1264.0

0 467.50 660.96 0.00 301.38 3.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 5328.38

9
Himachal
Pradesh

11430.8
5 10249.00 9377.00 409.00 327.20 342.40 0.00 81.80 0.00 155.25 129.75 159.00 429.00 158.50 487.50 0.00 98.01 0.00 2.90 0.00 214.26

34051.4

2

10 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 568.00 454.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 813.00 595.50 247.94

1689.0

0 624.50

1271.0

0 0.00 444.40 0.05 0.00 200.00 0.00 6907.79

11 Karnataka 0.00 1631.00 0.00 791.00 632.80 664.00 0.00 158.20 0.00

1549.0

0 890.00 504.60

3217.0

0

2375.5

0

2093.5

5 0.00 551.53 0.00 689.27

1623.3

0 939.83

18310.5

9

12 Kerala
15322.8

0 19891.00
13174.0

0 314.00 251.20 264.00 0.00 62.80 0.00 784.00 336.00 604.00

1628.0

0

1203.0

0

1246.0

0 0.00 427.13 94.30 0.00 0.00 0.00

55602.2

3

13 Madhya Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 1820.00 1456.00 1528.80 0.00 364.00 0.00

1918.0

0

1131.1

0 948.85

3984.0

0

1472.0

0

2387.0

0 0.00 922.80 439.02

1891.7

9 600.50 0.00

20863.8

6

14 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 0.00 3222.00 2577.60 2706.40 0.00 0.00 644.40

2806.0

0

1322.0

0

1638.8

4

5827.0

0

3014.9

0

4719.0

6 0.00 778.01 16.66 420.12

1056.3

9 0.00

30749.3

8

15 Manipur 2823.97 2524.00 2310.00 42.00 33.60 17.60 0.00 8.40 0.00 42.50 0.00 42.50 177.00 65.50 0.00 0.00 42.88 0.00 26.53 0.00 0.00 8156.47

16 Meghalaya 490.99 1279.00 1033.00 66.00 52.80 27.20 0.00 13.20 0.00 44.00 0.00 44.00 91.00 91.00 40.50 0.00 58.65 0.00 16.52 0.00 0.00 3347.86

17 Mizoram 1421.98 1790.00 1615.00 47.00 37.60 39.20 0.00 0.00 9.40 45.00 17.00 17.00 93.00 34.50 0.00 0.00 31.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5197.87

18 Nagaland 3916.94 4557.00 4530.00 41.00 32.80 34.40 0.00 8.20 0.00 30.00 0.00 15.00 62.50 108.50 46.00 0.00 57.01 0.00 1.34 0.00 107.30

13548.0

0

19 Odisha 0.00 0.00 0.00 1604.00 1283.20 1348.00 0.00 320.80 0.00 1087.0 822.00 851.00 2258.0 1669.0 1728.0 0.00 461.77 125.30 500.00 500.00 0.00 14558.0


0 0 0 0 7

20 Punjab 7658.90 10081.00 8274.00 573.43 396.00 208.00 0.00 0.00 99.00 668.00 493.75 418.25

2580.9

1

1065.2

0

1051.2

0 0.00 399.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

33967.2

9

21 Rajasthan 0.00 9878.00 4862.00 1481.00 1184.80 1244.80 0.00 296.20 0.00

1859.0

0

1376.0

0 605.44

2896.5

0

3819.5

0

2955.3

4 0.00 656.17 176.56 68.65 0.00 13.46

33373.4

2

22 Sikkim 448.00 678.00 440.00 50.00 40.00 42.40 0.00 10.00 0.00 10.00 17.50 7.50 42.00 31.00 33.00 0.00 20.98 0.00 73.86 55.23 0.00 1999.46

23 Tamil Nadu 4024.94 2204.00 0.00 1020.00 816.00 856.80 0.00 0.00 204.00

1441.7

5

1608.2

5 599.20

2156.7

7

4116.2

3

2761.0

0 0.00 805.93 801.08 286.91 566.36 0.00

24269.2

2

24 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 449.00 359.20 188.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 838.57 391.03 554.90

1847.0

0 682.50

2097.5

0 0.00 418.20 419.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 8245.89

25 Tripura 3235.95 4546.00 4423.00 68.00 54.40 56.80 0.00 13.60 0.00 69.00 72.00 21.00 191.00 141.00 147.00 0.00 84.08 0.00 12.93 0.00 0.00

13135.7

6

26 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 1933.00 1546.40 812.00 0.00 0.00 386.60

4338.0

0

1761.2

5

3477.8

2

9752.0

0

7208.0

0

7466.0

0 0.00

1790.7

7 38.32 0.00 0.00 0.00

40510.1

6

27 Uttarakhand 5075.93 7772.00 7137.00 937.00 749.60 787.20 0.00 187.40 0.00 278.00 146.30 171.20 574.00 418.70 307.44 0.00 150.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24691.8

6

28 West Bengal 5012.93 17607.00
13587.0

0 1011.00 808.80 849.60 0.00 202.20 0.00

1914.5

0 854.25 658.10

4412.0

0

3217.0

2

3292.8

5 0.00 828.07 826.72

2250.2

8 350.13 0.00

57682.4

5

